

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Ataturk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/Appeal/113/2023/860

October 23, 2024

- Arifullah Khan, S/o. Ata Ullah Khan, Flat 8/1/K-5, Al-Zafar Square, Nazimabad, Karachi Cell No. 0333-3269959
- Aamir Shahzad Malik, General Manager (Distribution Legal),
 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II, Karachi
- Tatheera Fatima,
 Deputy General Manager,
 Distribution Legal, K-Electric Ltd,
 1st Floor, Block F, Elander Complex,
 Elander Road, Karachi

- Chief Executive Officer, K-Electric Ltd, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II, Karachi
- 4. Asif Shajer,
 Deputy General Manager,
 K-Electric Ltd, KE House,
 39-B, Sunset Boulevard,
 DHA-II, Karachi
- 6. POI/Electric Inspector,
 Karachi Region-II, Government of Sindh,
 Plot No. ST-2, Block-N, North
 Nazimabad, Near Sarina Mobile Market,
 Main Sakhi Hasan Chowrangi,
 Karachi

Subject:

Appeal No.113/2023 (K-Electric Vs. Arifullah Khan) Against the Decision Dated 17.10.2023 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to Government of the Sindh Karachi Region-II, Karachi

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 23.10.2024 (01 pages), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As Above

(Ikram Shakeel) Deputy Director Appellate Board

Forwarded for information please.

1. Director (IT) -for uploading the decision on NEPRA website



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before The Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No.113/POI-2023

K-Electric Limited	Appellant
Versus	No.
Arifullah Khan S/o. Attaullah Khan, Flat No.8/1/K-5	5,
Al-Zafar Square, Nazimabad, Karachi	Respondent

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 38(3) OF THE REGULATION OF GENERATION, TRANSMISSION, AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997

For the Appellant:

Mr. Asif Shajer GM

Ms. Tatheer Fatima DGM

Mr. Muhammad Salman DGM

Mr. Muhammad Arshad Manager (Legal)

For the Respondent:

Nemo

DECISION

- 1. Brief facts of the case are that Mr. Arifullah Khan (the "Respondent"), who is a domestic consumer of K-Electric Limited (the "Appellant") bearing Ref No.AL-606123 filed a complaint before the Provincial Office of Inspection, Karachi Region II, Karachi (the "POI") and challenged the detection bill of Rs.28,082/- for 1,456 units for the period from 20.12.2018 to 19.06.2019. The complaint of the Respondent was disposed of by the POI vide decision dated 17.10.2023, wherein the above detection bill was cancelled. The Appellant preferred an instant appeal before NEPRA against the impugned decision dated 17.10.2023 of the POI.
- 2. Hearing in the matter was conducted at NEPRA Regional Office Karachi on 08.10.2024, wherein the representatives for the Appellant tendered appearance, whereas no one represented the Respondent. At the outset of the hearing, the representatives for the Appellant stated that the matter of the disputed bill has been amicably settled between the parties, as such the Appellant does not intend to press this Appeal anymore.
- 3. In view of the above statement, the appeal is disposed of.

Abid Hussain . Member/Advisor (CAD)

Dated: 23-10-2024

Appeal No.113/POI-2023

Muhammad Irfan-ul-Haq Member/ALA (Lic.)

Nawced Illahi Sheikh Convener/DG (CAD)

> FPELLATE BOARD